

Case No: SC87548

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF BABY GIRL P.

E.P.,
Appellant,

vs.

A.M. AND L.M.
and
Adoptions of Babies and Children Inc.,
Respondents.

AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Betty Wilson
Bar No. 24075
Oliver Walker Wilson LLC
Flat Branch Center, Suite 406
401 Locust Street
Columbia, MO 65201
Telephone: (573) 443-3134
Facsimile: (573) 442-6323

Ricardo Meza
Carlos G. Becerra
Mexican American Legal Defense
and Educational Fund
11 E. Adams St., Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312)427-0701
Facsimile: (312)427-0691

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page.
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	3
<u>Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae</u>	5
<u>Summary of Argument</u>	6
<u>Jurisdictional Statement</u>	6
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	7
<u>Argument</u>	7
I. <u>Parents are Entitled to Due Process Protections</u>	7
II. <u>E.P. Was Deprived of Due Process by Counsel</u>	8
III. <u>E.P. Was Deprived of Due Process by Adoption Agency</u>	13
IV. <u>The Withdrawal Statute is Vague</u>	17
V. <u>The Risk That Immigration Status Was Taken Into Account</u>	18
<u>Conclusion</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In the Interest of J. M. B., 939 S. W. 2d 53, 56 (1997)
.8

In re C.L.P., 673 S.W.2d 18, 20 (Mo. Banc 1984)17

Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services, 452 U.S. 18 (1981)
7

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983)7

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)7

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 7

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. at 754(1982) 8

Topo v. Dhir, 210 F.R.D. 76, 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 18,19

Tyler v. Children’s Home Society of California, 35 Cal.App.4th 511, 545 (1994) .
13

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 693 (2001) 8

STATUTES

RSMo.2003 § 453.030.75, 6, 9, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Abandoned Infants Assistance Resource Center, *Avoiding the Pitfalls in
Voluntary Termination of Parental Rights: A Guide to Practitioners*, THE
SOURCE (Spring 1999) available at
http://aia.berkeley.edu/media/pdf/source_spring99.pdf 12

David Thronson, *Of Borders and Best Interests: Examining the Experiences of Undocumented Immigrants in U.S. Family Courts*, 11 Tex. Hisp. J.L. & Pol’y 45 (Fall 2005) 18
